

No. 16-1495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN

Executive Director

STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL

CENTER

444 North Capital St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 434-4845

lsoronen@sso.org

STUART A. RAPHAEL

Counsel of Record

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 419-2021

sraphael@hunton.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Tenth Circuit’s decision pressures government employers to be less vigilant in discovering and correcting employee misconduct.....	5
II. The Court should make clear that government employers are not liable for the decisions of prosecutors over whom they have no control.....	12
A. Municipal liability cannot be imposed under § 1983 because the City of Hays did not control the prosecutorial decision to use Vogt’s statement in the criminal case.....	12
B. The sole and exclusive remedy for the alleged violation is the exclusion of the compelled statement.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	10
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	4, 14
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	4, 13, 17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	10
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	10
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	7
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	6, 8
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4, 12, 13, 17
<i>Neese v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	11
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	14
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n., Inc. v. Comm'r of Sanitation of N.Y.</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970).....	7
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	3
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
James Higdon, <i>Another investigation into misuse of funds adds to University of Louisville’s recent turmoil</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 23, 2015) https://goo.gl/XgsLvz	9
Vivian Ho, <i>Ex-health inspectors charged in S.F. bribe scheme</i> , S.F. Gate (Dec. 15, 2011), https://goo.gl/xutNZ5	10
Andrea Isom, <i>Ex-government employee accused of stealing more than \$300K from low income residents</i> , WXYZ.com (Aug. 8, 2017), https://goo.gl/aqaQP9	9
Bill Lukitsch, <i>Richmond Public Schools sub- stitute teacher accused of inappropriately touching children</i> , Richmond Times- Dispatch (June 15, 2017), https://goo. gl/VdHkC4	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (6th ed. 1986)	14
United States Census, <i>Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll Summary Report: 2013</i> (2014), available at https:// www.census.gov/library/publications/201 4/econ/g13-aspep.html	1
Dan Weikel, <i>Two San Francisco police officers convicted of theft and conspiracy</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 5, 2014), https://goo. gl/JnXRBz	10
